

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

156

Снар. 141

Arthur L. Grant. in favor of.

ARTHUR L. GRANT .- SPRAGUE AND SON .- TEMPORARY LOAN.

Chapter 141.

Resolve in favor of Arthur L. Grant, of Hermon.

Resolved, That there be paid to Arthur L. Grant, of Hermon, in the county of Penobscot, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of six dollars per month, commencing on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature, instead of the sum now provided by law.

Approved Maroh 14, 1883.

Chapter 142.

Resolve in favor of Sprague and Son.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred seventy-three dollars and fifty cents be, and is hereby appropriated for the payment of the bill of Sprague and Son, for legislative advertising and for copies of the Daily Kennebec Journal furnished members and officers of this legislature.

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 143.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is authorized to procure, on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year eighteen hundred and eightyfour, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, reimbursable within twenty-four months from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be found necessary.

Approved March 14, 1883.

Sprague & Son, in favor of.

Temporary loan authorized.